RESOLUTION NO. 1995- 184

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT WITH ANGELICA POZO FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND INSTALLATION OF ART FOR THE NORTH COAST HARBOR, EAST NINTH STREET STATION AT A PRICE OF \$35,000.00 - RTA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 100% LOCAL FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees, By Resolution 1991-172 established the Arts-in-Transit program for the purpose of implementing a program to integrate art into various public transit facilities;

WHEREAS, Angelica Pozo of 2670 W. 14th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113, submitted an offer to design, fabricate and install art at the North Coast Harbor, East Ninth Street Station at a price of thirty-five thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$35,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the proposal of Angelica Pozo, as modified by negotiation, for design, fabrication and installation of art at the North Coast Harbor, East Ninth Street Station to be the most advantageous for the Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal submitted by Angelica Pozo, as modified by negotiations for design, fabrication, and installation of art at the North Coast Harbor, East Ninth Street Station be and is hereby accepted as the most advantageous for the Authority.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Angelica Pozo for the furnishing of art services necessary to complete the design, fabrication and installation of art at the North Coast Harbor, East Ninth Street Station at a price of thirty-five thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$35,000.00).

Section 3. That this contract shall be payable from the RTA Capital Improvement Fund, in the amount of thirty-five thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$35,000.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 19 , 1995

President